taken too seriously, because they are a rough estimate. Also, the exact effect of the investments
is rather unknown, because the benefits cannot be attributed to one specific investment.
Nevertheless, it should be noted that in relation to other modes of transport, especially
motorized, cycling clearly opens possibilities for considerable economic gains. To have a better
idea of the profitability of cycling, several separate projects should be considered.

4.3.8.1 CBA discussion

A positive economic net present value and a B/C ratio greater than 1 are always a desired
outcome of a cost-benefit analysis. Nevertheless, the previous calculations were made with
several assumptions that influence the outcome of the CBA significantly. To illustrate the
importance of input parameter and assumptions, the ENVP was calculated for a different
average bicycle speed. Examining the change of a CBA's outcome as a result of an input
parameter is commonly known as a sensitivity analysis. Table 4.16 below summarises the effects
of a 12,5% and 25% increase and decrease in bicycle speed on the ENPV.

 56

Table 4.16: Sensitivity analysis of the ENPV

Bicycle speed Speed
difference

[%]

ENPV
[DKK]

ENPV
difference

[%]

12 -25% 323.863.093 -93%
14 -12,5% 2.729.951.845 -40%
16 - 4.534.518.409 -
18 +12,5% 5.938.070.181 +31%
20 +25% 7.060.911.598 +56%

Because the ENPV is estimated for the entire policy, a small change in input parameters might
result in a large change in ENPV. Not only does table 4.16 indicate that the ENVP is sensitive
to changes, it also implies an economic opportunity. If the city of Copenhagen can manage to
decrease bicycle trip time or increase bicycle speed, the ENVP will rise accordingly. If at the
same time the speed for cars decreases, the ENVP will rise even more due to increased avoided
congestion costs of transferred car users.

In brief, the CBA for the Copenhagen bicycle policy has a desirable outcome. On the other